AiT Semiconductor Inc.
A79LXX
THREE TERMINAL BIPOLAR REGULATOR
VOLTAGE REGULATOR
REV2.2     - JUL 2011 RELEASED, APR 2013 UPDATED -      - 1 -
DESCRIPTION FEATURES
Three-terminal negative voltage regulator.

 Available in SOT-23, SOT-89-3 and TO-92
Packages
ORDERING INFORMATION TYPICAL APPLICATION
Package Type Part Number
SOT-23 E3
A79LXXE3R
A79LXXE3VR
SOT-89-3 K3
A79LXXK3R
A79LXXK3VR
TO-92 Z
A79LXXZA
A79LXXZVA
A79LXXZB
A79LXXZVB
Note
XX: Output Voltage
05=5.0V, 12=12V
A: Ammo Pack
B: Bulk
R: Tape & Reel
V: Halogen free Package
AiT provides all RoHS products
Suffix “V” means Halogen free Package
NOTE: Bypass capacitors are recommended for optimum stability
and transient response and should be located as close as Possible
to the regulators.
AiT Semiconductor Inc.
A79LXX
THREE TERMINAL BIPOLAR REGULATOR
VOLTAGE REGULATOR
REV2.2     - JUL 2011 RELEASED, APR 2013 UPDATED -      - 2 -
PIN DESCIPTION
Top View
Top View
Top View
Pin #
Symbol Function
SOT-23 SOT-89-3 TO-92
3 2 2 VIN Input
1 1 1 GND Ground
2 3 3 VOUT Output
AiT Semiconductor Inc.
A79LXX
THREE TERMINAL BIPOLAR REGULATOR
VOLTAGE REGULATOR
REV2.2     - JUL 2011 RELEASED, APR 2013 UPDATED -      - 3 -
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Operating temperature range applies unless otherwise specified
VI, Input Voltage 79L05~79L09 -30V
 79L12 -35V
TOPR, Operating Junction Temperature Range 0°C ~+125°C
TSTG, Storage Temperature Range -55°C ~ +150°C
Stresses above may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at
these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the Electrical Characteristics is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum
rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
AiT Semiconductor Inc.
A79LXX
THREE TERMINAL BIPOLAR REGULATOR
VOLTAGE REGULATOR
REV2.2     - JUL 2011 RELEASED, APR 2013 UPDATED -      - 4 -
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
VI = -10V(A79L05), VI = -11V(A79L06), VI = -14V(A79L08), VI = -16V(A79L09), VI = -19V(A79L12),
IO = 40mA, CI = 0.33μF, CO = 0.1μF, unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Output Voltage VO
5V
25°C
-4.8 -5.0 -5.2
V